1H22 2H22 1H23 2H23 1H24 2H24

Net investment return (excl. realised and unrealised gains) Net running yield

Note: Totals may not sum due to rounding.

Net investment revenue

($ millions) 1H23 2H23 FY23 1H24 2H24 FY24

Interest and dividend / distribution revenue 50.2 53.5 103.8 60.7 56.1 116.8

Realised and unrealised gains / (losses) 16.4 53.3 69.7 (18.3) 45.0 26.7

Investment revenue 66.6 106.9 173.4 42.5 101.0 143.5

Investment expense (1.3) (1.3) (2.7) (1.2) (1.3) (2.5)

Net investment revenue 65.3 105.5 170.8 41.3 99.8 141.0

Investment revenue on technical funds 20.8 40.9 61.8 6.0 27.2 33.2

Net investment revenue on shareholder funds 44.5 64.6 109.0 35.3 72.6 107.8

Net investment return per annum 4.2% 7.1% 5.5% 2.9% 7.1% 4.9%

Net running yield per annum 4.9% 4.4% 4.4% 4.7% 4.3% 4.3%

Net insurance finance expense

2024 Full Year Results

24

FY24 commentary:

• Change in interest rates and the discount rate were small in FY24

• Technical assets and insurance liabilities are closely matched, and the net
impact of interest rate sensitivity largely related to assets in shareholder
funds

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

($ millions) 1H23 2H23 FY23 1H24 2H24 FY24

Interest accreted to liabilities (28.5) (32.7) (61.2) (31.9) (32.5) (64.4)

Changes in interest rates (0.3) (28.3) (28.7) 7.2 (8.7) (1.4)

Insurance finance expense (28.8) (61.1) (89.9) (24.7) (41.1) (65.8)

Reinsurance finance income 0.3 0.4 0.6 0.1 0.3 0.3

Net finance expense from insurance and reinsurance contracts (28.6) (60.7) (89.3) (24.6) (40.9) (65.5)

Change in discount
rate

Impact on Income Statement before tax ($ millions)

Investments1 Liabilities Net

+1.0% (71.2) 37.6 (33.6)

-1.0% 71.2 (39.5) 31.7

Note: Totals may not sum due to rounding.
1. Including derivatives.

Balance Sheet
25

($ millions) 31 Dec 23 30 Jun 24 31 Dec 24

Assets

Cash 57.0 35.0 112.4

Accrued investment income 26.7 32.6 24.6

Investments (including derivatives) 2,907.6 2,756.5 2,721.2

Equity-accounted investees 19.0 17.2 15.7

Deferred tax assets (DTA) 148.5 18.1 19.3

Goodwill and intangibles 10.6 10.1 9.1

Other assets 33.7 70.5 30.2

Total assets 3,203.2 2,940.2 2,932.6

Liabilities

Liability for remaining coverage1 1,434.2 1,340.6 1,291.3

Liability for incurred claims 307.9 294.0 266.8

Insurance and reinsurance contract liabilities 1,742.1 1,634.6 1,558.1

Other payables 123.0 46.7 96.4

Employee benefits provision 7.6 8.0 8.0

Interest bearing financial liabilities 189.2 189.5 189.7

Total liabilities 2,061.9 1,878.8 1,852.2

Net assets 1,141.4 1,061.4 1,080.4

Book value per share 3.79 3.66 3.97

Net tangible assets per share 3.76 3.63 3.93

2024 Full Year Results

FY24 commentary:

• Cash and investments down 4% on pcp due to payment of
dividends and on-market share buy-backs

• Insurance contract liabilities fell 11% on pcp due to:

o Lower LRC from the runoff of the back book
exceeding new business

o Lower LIC due to good experience and changes in
reserving basis

• Interest bearing financial liabilities $190m 10 non-call 5-year
floating rate Tier 2 notes paying 3-month BBSW +5.0% p.a.
callable 3 July 2025, maturing 3 July 2030

Note: Totals may not sum due to rounding.
1. Net of assets for insurance acquisition cash flows.

[…]

2019 188 0.56 220 0.67 222 0.73

2020 219 0.48 291 0.72 275 0.73

2021 252 0.44 352 0.71 370 0.82

2022 196 0.43 330 0.94 375 1.18

2023 36 0.11 123 0.48 199 0.84

2024 - - 2 0.02 27 0.10

Total 4,532 0.52 5,229 0.63 5,083 0.63

Claims sensitivity to economic conditions

2024 Full Year Results

40

Economic assumptions as at 31 December 20241

Property price

3.8% house price
growth expected for
20252

Mortgage rates

RBA cash rate cut to
3.35% by end of 2025

Unemployment rates

Stay low but expected to
increase to 4.5% by end
2025

Claims sensitivity3

1. Based on a mean view of external economic forecasts.
2. Condition on RBA rate cut assumptions.
3. Sensitivities are present value impacts on insurance contract liabilities as at 31/12/2024, and are a 3-year shock before reversion to base case and are rounded to the nearest $5m. Reserving basis assumed to be
constant in all economic scenarios.
4. LRC excluding CSM comprises the PV of cash flows and associated risk adjustment.

• LIC changes have an immediate Income Statement impact

• LRC changes emerge over future years as movements in PV of future cash flows are largely offset in the CSM

($ millions)
LRC

LIC
Excluding CSM4

Upside economics

Unemployment -1% (20) (5)

Mortgage rate -1% (10) (5)

HPA +5% (15) (10)

Downside economics

Unemployment +1% 25 5

Mortgage rate +1% 20 15

HPD -5% 20 15

Reinsurance programme

2024 Full Year Results

41

Book year programme (2023, 2024, 2025 individual book years)

• Placements set as a percentage of first year PML, driven by new business volume and mix, and cover builds over the course of each year

• Duration up to 10 years from the end of the book year, with an early call option

• Attachment locks at the end of each book year and detachment (and coverage) amortises in line with APRA’s 1-in-200 net paid claims requirement

2022 and prior book years

• 1 January 2025 cover is for one year, with an option to extend to a full term (10 years)